However, the provisions of this value have been 
adjusted through Supreme Court Regulation (Perma) Number 2 of 2012 
concerning Adjustments to the Limits of Minor Crimes and the Amount of Fines in 
the Criminal Code, which increased the value limit of goods to approximately 
Rp2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred thousand rupiah). In this case, the 
criminal threat is much lighter, namely a maximum imprisonment of three months 
or a maximum fine of Rp250,000.00. Thus, the elements contained in Article 480 
of the Criminal Code comprehensively cover the subjective and objective aspects